60 FT CNG Pre-Award Audits (during 5 years term)

1. SCOPE OF WORK/TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
1.1. BACKGROUND  

The San Diego Metropolitan Transit System (MTS) has the following existing contracts: 

1. New Flyer of America, Inc: 
A. Purchase of up to one-hundred and eighty-eight (188) 40’ Low Floor CNG transit buses 
B. Purchase of up to one-hundred and forty-one (141) 40’ Low Floor BEB transit buses 
C. Purchase of up to seventy (70) 60’ Low Floor CNG Articulated transit buses 
D. Purchase of up to seventy-four (74) 60’ Low Floor BEB Articulated transit buses 
E. Built at the New Flyer manufacturing plant at 6200 Glenn Carlson Drive, St.

[...]

on October 31, 2027. 

“Lease” means this Amended and Restated Ground Lease Agreement. 

“Lease Term” means the Initial Term and any Renewal Terms. 

“Leased Premises” means that portion of Lessor’s Property consisting of a parcel of 
approximately one thousand five hundred (1,500) square feet as described in the sketch 
attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.  The boundaries of the Leased Premises may be subject to 
modification as set forth in Section 5. 

“Lessee’s Notice Address” means: 

Lessee:   Verizon Wireless 
  Attn.: Network Real Estate

[...]

“Renewal Term” means a period of five (5) years commencing upon the expiration of the Initial 
Term or prior Renewal Term, as the case may be. 

“Rent” means the consideration payable by Lessee to Lessor in exchange for the Leased 
Premises in the amount of Thirty-Six Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($36,000.00) per year to 
be paid in equal monthly installments of Three Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($3,000.00).  On 
the first anniversary of the Commencement Date, and every year thereafter (the “Adjustment 
Date”), the Rent shall increase by three percent (3%) of the most recent past Rent amount.